Janson, shall forfeit a sum not exceeding twenty dollars, to be recovered by a civil action before any court having competent jurisdiction, and shall be further liable in a like action for all damages any person may sustain by reason of the neglect of said Janson to fulfill any of the duties imposed upon him by this act.

Sec. 6. Any person who shall sustain any injury by the negligence or default of said Janson or of the ferryman in his employ, may have a remedy by action upon the bond required in this act.

SEC. 7. The legislature may alter, amend, or repeal this act at

any time.

Approved March, 4, 1852.

Liable for neg-

Remedy.

Repeal.

CHAPTER 41.

An Act to incorporate John G. Potts Lodge, No. 3, of the Independent Order of Feb. 27, 1852.

Odd Fellows, of the Town of St. Anthony Falls.

Section.

1. Corporate name and powers.

2. Powers and privileges; may have a scal.

[SECTION.

3. Act to have immediate effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That Edward Patch, G. B. Dutton, Z. M. Brown, E. B. Randall and Robert Cummings, as Trustees, and their regular successors of John G. Potts Lodge, Number Three, of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of the town of St. Anthony Falls, in the County of Ramsey, and Territory of Minnesota, be, and they are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name and style of John G. Potts Lodge, Number Three, of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of the Town of St. Anthony Falls, Ramsey County, Minnesota Territory; and by that name are hereby invested with full power and authority, to purchase, acquire, hold, possess, use, occupy and enjoy, real and personal estate, to the amount of ten thousand dollars, and to sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the same, in such manner as may be prescribed by the constitution, by-laws, rules and regulations of said Lodge: Provided, That such constitution, by-laws, rules and regulations, be not contrary to the organic act of this Territory, and the constitution and laws of the United States.

SEC. 2. The said corporation, by its name aforesaid, shall be competent to contract and be contracted with, to sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, defend and be defended, in all courts and places where judicial proceedings are, can, or may be had or allowed, to have, keep, and use a common seal, and alter the same at the pleasure of the Lodge.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved Feb. 27, 1852.

Corporate name and powers.

May have seal.

Act to take effect, when.